

No. 12-1281

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NOEL CANNING**

---

GARY E. LOFLAND  
HALVERSON NORTHWEST  
LAW GROUP  
405 E. Lincoln Ave.  
Yakima, WA  
(509) 452-2828

LILY FU CLAFFEE  
RACHEL L. BRAND  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
G. ROGER KING  
JAMES M. BURNHAM  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com  
(202) 879-3939

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.    The Recess-Appointment Power Is Limited To The Recess Between Senate Sessions.....	10
A. Text And Structure .....	10
B. Original Understanding .....	15
C. Historical Practice .....	24
D. The Executive’s Contrary Arguments.....	25
II.   The Recess-Appointment Power Is Limited To Filling Vacancies That “Happen During” The Recess.....	32
A. Text And Structure .....	33
B. Original Understanding And Historical Practice .....	36
C. The Executive’s Contrary Arguments.....	43

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. The President Cannot Make Recess Appointments When The Senate Is Convening Pro Forma Sessions Every Three Days.....	49
A. Pro Forma Sessions Have Long Been Used For A Variety Of Constitutional Purposes .....	50
B. Pro Forma Sessions Are Actual Senate Sessions.....	58
C. The President Does Not Have “Discretion” To Second-Guess Senate Procedures .....	60
D. The Executive’s Contrary Arguments.....	61
IV. Enforcing The Clause’s Limitations Comports With Its Limited Purpose.....	66
CONCLUSION .....	71
APPENDIX A: Statutes granting the President authority to make recess appointments to fill vacancies that did not “happen during” the recess .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Illustrative list of short, formal Senate sessions in the modern era .....	18a
APPENDIX C: Constitutional and Statutory Authority not cited in Petitioner’s Brief .....	31a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	14
<i>Ballin v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	61
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	26
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	1
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	48
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	10, 70
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	1
<i>Gould v. United States</i> , 19 Ct. Cl. 593 (1884) .....	19
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	61
<i>In re Dist. Att’y of U.S.</i> , 7 F. Cas. 731 (E.D. Pa. 1868) .....	18, 41, 42, 45
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	48, 68
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	35, 39
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	5
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	3
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	26, 49
<i>NLRB v. New Vista Nursing &amp; Rehab.</i> , 719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Ewing v. Forquer</i> , 1 Ill. 104 (1825).....	33, 42
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	70
<i>Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	51, 57
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	24, 46, 55
<i>Schenck v. Peay</i> , 21 F. Cas. 672 (C.C.E.D. Ark. 1869) .....	42, 43
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	5
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES AND  
RULES**

United States Constitution:

Art. I

§ 3, cl. 2 (Senate Vacancies Clause) .....	33
§ 3, cl. 5.....	11
§ 4 .....	52
§ 5, cl. 1.....	14
§ 5, cl. 3.....	59
§ 5, cl. 4 (Adjournment Clause)..	11, 14, 49, 52
§ 7, cl. 2 (Pocket Veto Clause) .....	14, 47
§ 7, cl. 3.....	14

Art. II

§ 2

cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
cl. 3 (Recess Appointments Clause) ....	<i>passim</i>

§ 3 .....	14, 47, 67
-----------	------------

Amend. XX.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------	---------------

Articles of Confederation of 1781

Art. V, Para. 1.....	22
Act of Aug. 2, 1813, ch. 56, § 2, 3 Stat. 82 .....	45
Act of Feb. 13, 1801, ch. 4, § 37, 2 Stat. 89.....	44
Act of Mar. 3, 1815, ch. 95, 3 Stat. 235.....	44
Pay Act of 1863, 12 Stat. 642 .....	46
Pay Act of 1940, 54 Stat. 751 .....	28, 29
Modern Pay Act, 5 U.S.C. § 5503.....	28
5 U.S.C. § 3345 .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	3
44 U.S.C. § 903 .....	59
Senate Rule VI.....	62
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
1782-1783 <i>The Acts and Resolves of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Bay</i> 523 (reprinted 1890) .....	47
Letter from John Adams to J. McHenry (May 16, 1799), in 8 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 647 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1853) .....	38
4 Annals of Cong. 77 (1794) .....	34
26 Annals of Cong. 653 (1814) .....	40
26 Annals of Cong. 712 (1814) .....	20
26 Annals of Cong. 748 (1814) .....	19
38 Annals of Cong. 500 (1822) .....	40, 44, 45
Appointment Letter of Thomas G. Stevenson, Dec. 24, 1862, 6 Letters of Army Appointments 1829-1945 (Entry 314), Records of the Adjutant General's Office, 1762-1984, Record Group 94 (RG 94), National Archives Building (NAB), Washington, D.C.....	25
<i>A Bill Establishing a Board of War</i> , 18 June 1779, Founders Online, National Archives, <a href="http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0008">http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/01-02-02-0132-0004-0008</a> .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1765).....	15
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1st ed. 1769).....	21
Steven G. Bradbury & John P. Elwood, <i>Recess Is Canceled</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 15, 2010.....	55
Elisabeth Bumiller & Sheryl Stolberg, <i>Bush Appoints Bolton as U.N. Envoy, Bypassing Senate</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 2005 .....	30
Michael A. Carrier, <i>When Is the Senate in Recess for Purposes of the Recess Appointments Clause?</i> , 92 Mich. L. Rev. 2204 (1993-1994).....	28
Vivian S. Chu, Cong. Research Serv., RL33009, <i>Recess Appointments: A Legal Overview</i> (2011).....	32
28 Comp. Gen. 121 (1948) .....	16
6 pt. 1 Cong. Deb. 239 (1830) .....	20, 41
5 Cong. Deb. 89 (1829).....	41
Cong. Globe, 33d Cong., 1st Sess. 1347 (1854).....	51
Cong. Globe, 34th Cong., 1st Sess. 1368 (1856) .....	51
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 565 (1863) ..	25, 46
Cong. Globe 39th Cong., 2d Sess. 407 (1867) .....	20
Cong. Globe 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 753-54 (1867).....	18
5 Cong. Rec. 335 (1876) .....	57, 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
5 Cong. Rec. 338 (1876) .....	58
22 Cong. Rec. 843 (1890) .....	51
30 Cong. Rec. 842 (1897) .....	51
50 Cong. Rec. 2314 (1913) .....	51
130 Cong. Rec. 22768 (Aug. 8, 1984).....	29
130 Cong. Rec. 23234 (Aug. 9, 1984).....	29
145 Cong. Rec. 29,915 (1999) .....	53
153 Cong. Rec. S14,609 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 2007) .....	30
153 Cong. Rec. S14,661 (daily ed. Nov. 16, 2007) .....	55
154 Cong. Rec. S7558 (daily ed. July 28, 2008).....	65
154 Cong. Rec. S8077 (daily ed. Aug. 1, 2008) .....	65
156 Cong. Rec. D355 (daily ed. Mar. 26, 2010).....	3
156 Cong. Rec. S7137 (daily ed. Sept. 15, 2010) .....	60
157 Cong. Rec. S5297 (daily ed. Aug. 5, 2011) .....	52, 53, 64
157 Cong. Rec. S8783 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2011).....	50, 65
157 Cong. Rec. S8789 (daily ed. Dec. 23, 2011).....	52, 53, 64
158 Cong. Rec. S1 (Jan. 3, 2012).....	50
158 Cong. Rec. S3 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	50
158 Cong. Rec. S5 (Jan. 10, 2012).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
158 Cong. Rec. S7 (Jan. 13, 2012).....	50
158 Cong. Rec. S9 (Jan. 17, 2012).....	50
158 Cong. Rec. S11 (Jan. 20, 2012).....	50
158 Cong. Rec. S3154 (daily ed. May 15, 2012).....	65
158 Cong. Rec. S3388 (daily ed. May 21, 2012).....	65
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians 1801-1829</i> (2001) .....	34
3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliott ed., 2d ed. 1891).....	52
Defs.' Mot. S.J. Count II Am. Compl. 14-18, <i>Mackie v. Clinton</i> , No. 1:93-cv-00032-LFO, June 21, 1993, ECF No. 30.....	26
2 <i>A Documentary History of the English Colonies in North America 1800</i> (Peter Force ed., 1839).....	23
Matthew Dull & Patrick S. Roberts, <i>Continuity, Competence, and the Succession of Senate-Confirmed Agency Appointees,</i> 1998-2009, 39 PRES. STUD. Q. 432 (2009) .....	13
20 <i>Early State Papers of New Hampshire</i> (Albert Stillman Batchellor ed., 1891).....	22
John H. Eicher & David H. Eicher, <i>Civil War High Commands</i> (2001).....	25
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>The Federalist No. 67</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 76</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	7, 9, 66
Sara Fitzgerald, <i>The Price of Being Tip</i> <i>O’Neill’s Friend</i> , Nat’l J., Nov. 4, 1978 .....	28
Michael J. Gerhardt, <i>The Federal</i> <i>Appointments Process: A Constitutional and</i> <i>Historical Analysis</i> 16-17 (2000) .....	8
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James McHenry (May 3, 1799) in 23 <i>The Papers of</i> <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976) .....	38
John Hanrahan, <i>Washington News</i> , U.P.I. (Oct. 7, 1987) .....	29, 53
<i>Hearing on H.R. 849 Before the Subcomm. on</i> <i>the Legislative Process of the H. Comm. on</i> <i>Rules</i> 58, 101st Cong. (1989) .....	49
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Tench Coxe (Feb. 11, 1801), in 3 <i>Memoirs,</i> <i>Correspondence, and Private Papers of</i> <i>Thomas Jefferson</i> 459 (1829) .....	38
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Monroe (Feb. 15, 1801), in 9 <i>The Works of</i> <i>Thomas Jefferson</i> 178 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905) .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jefferson’s Manual and Rules of the House of Representatives § 83 (GPO 2007) .....	50
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755) .....	33
2 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755) .....	10, 33
1 <i>Journals and Proceedings of the General Assembly of the State of Vermont, reprinted in 3 State Papers of Vermont</i> (1924).....	23
3 Journals of the Continental Congress 426 (Dec. 13, 1775).....	15
7 Journals of the Continental Congress 168 (Feb. 27, 1777).....	15
25 Journals of the Continental Congress 803 (1783).....	22
27 Journals of the Continental Congress 576 (July 8, 1784) .....	15
27 Journals of the Continental Congress 706 (1784-85) .....	22
28 Journals of the Continental Congress 101 (Feb. 25, 1785).....	21
17 <i>J. Exec. Proceedings</i> 785 (1867).....	18
James Madison, <i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Sept. 7, 1787), <a href="http://teachingamericanhistory.org/convention/debates/0907-2/">http://teachingamericanhistory.org/convention/debates/0907-2/</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>James Madison: Paper on relations with Andrew Jackson, December 1823</i> , Founders Online, National Archives, <a href="http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/99-02-02-0">http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/99-02-02-0</a> .....	39
Luther Martin, <i>Genuine Information</i> (1787), in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) <a href="http://www.consource.org/document/luther-martin-genuine-information-1787-12-28/">http://www.consource.org/document/luther-martin-genuine-information-1787-12-28/</a> .....	15
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (Apr. 26, 1799) in 23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976) .....	37
Michael Memoli, <i>Senate confirms Obama choices for National Labor Relations Board</i> , L.A. Times, July 30, 2013 .....	70
NLRB, <i>Board Members Since 1935</i> , <a href="http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/board-members-1935">http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/board/board-members-1935</a> .....	12
Robert G. Natelson, The Origins and Meaning of ‘Vacancies that may happen during the Recess’ in the Constitution’s Recess Appointments Clause, 37 <i>Harvard J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> (forthcoming 2014), <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2257801">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2257801</a> .....	21, 24, 33, 34, 42
Letter to Wilson Cary Nicholas (Jan. 26, 1802), in 36 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 433 (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2009) .....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Op. Att’y Gen. 631 (1823) .....	17, 39, 69
2 Op. Att’y Gen. 336 (1830) .....	17
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 361 (1845) .....	39
4 Op. Att’y Gen. 523 (1846) .....	17
10 Op. Att’y Gen. 356 (1862) .....	40
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 32 (1866) .....	17
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 449 (1868) .....	18
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 455 (1868) .....	18
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 469 (1868) .....	18
16 Op. Att’y Gen. 522 (1880) .....	17
23 Op. Att’y Gen. 599 (1901) .....	18, 19, 32
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921) .....	19, 26, 49
41 Op. Att’y Gen. 463 (1960) .....	16, 29
3 Op. O.L.C. 314 (1979) .....	26
6 Op. O.L.C. 134 (1982) .....	26
13 Op. O.L.C. 271 (1989) .....	26
16 Op. O.L.C. 15 (1992) .....	26, 49, 56
<i>Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions,</i>	
36 Op. O.L.C. ____ (Jan. 6, 2012) .....	4, 27, 56, 70
Walter J. Oleszek, Cong. Research Serv., 98- 225, <i>Unanimous Consent Agreements in the Senate</i> (rev. 2001) .....	
	59, 64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (J.A. Simpson & E.S.C. Weiner eds., 2d ed. 1989) .....	15
Press Release, U.S. Senate Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, <i>NLRB Recess Appointments Show Contempt for Small Businesses</i> (Jan. 4, 2012), <a href="http://www.help.senate.gov/newsroom/press/release/?id=170c9d76-0002-4a7d-b9b3-20185d847bbb">http://www.help.senate.gov/newsroom/press/release/?id=170c9d76-0002-4a7d-b9b3-20185d847bbb</a> .....	4
Proceedings (Aug. 10, 1778), 1 <i>Journal of the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> 213 (John Dunlap ed., 1782) .....	23
Memorandum for John M. Quinn, Counsel to the President, from Walter Dellinger, Ass't Att'y Gen., O.L.C., <i>Re: Recess Appointments</i> (May 29, 1996) .....	27, 69
Edmund Randolph, <i>Opinion on Recess Appointments</i> (July 7, 1792), in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> (John Catanzariti et al. eds., 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
Michael B. Rappaport, <i>The Original Meaning of the Recess Appointments Clause</i> , 52 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1487 (2004-2005)...	24, 31, 34, 37
William Rawle, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2d ed. 1829), reprinted in 4 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> .....	20
1 Reg. Deb. 738 (1825).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Reply Br. Amicus Curiae Sen. Edward M. Kennedy, <i>Stephens v. Evans</i> , No. 02-16424, at 8 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2004), 2004 WL 3589829, No. 02-16424 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2004).....	30
Floyd M. Riddick, <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure</i> (Alan S. Frumin ed., 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., RL31980, <i>Senate Consideration of Presidential Nominations: Committee and Floor Procedure</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid='0E%2C*P%5C%3F3%22P%20%20%0A">http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid='0E%2C*P%5C%3F3%22P%20%20%0A</a> .....	60
Elizabeth Rybicki, Cong. Research Serv., 96-452, <i>Voting and Quorum Procedures in the Senate 1</i> (2013), <a href="http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid=%26*2D4QLO9%0A">http://www.senate.gov/CRSReports/crs-publish.cfm?pid=%26*2D4QLO9%0A</a> .....	59
S. Exec. Journal, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 127 (1863).....	41
S. Journal, 3d Cong., 1st Sess. 142-43 (1793) .....	44
S. Journal, 4th Cong., 2d Sess. 216-17 (1796) .....	44
S. Journal, 13th Cong., 3d Sess. 628 (1815).....	44
S. Pub. 112-12, <i>Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress</i> (2011), <a href="http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDIR-2011-12-01/pdf/CDIR-2011-12-01.pdf">http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CDIR-2011-12-01/pdf/CDIR-2011-12-01.pdf</a> .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. Rep. No. 37-80 (1863) .....	20, 41, 48
S. Rep. No. 58-4389 (1905), <i>reprinted in</i> 39 Cong. Rec. 3823.....	32
Thomas Sergeant, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (1822) .....	40
Philip Shenon, <i>In Protest, Senator Blocks All Nominations</i> , N.Y. Times, June 9, 1999 .....	29
Letter from Solicitor General to William K. Suter, Clerk, Supreme Court of the United States 3 (Apr. 26, 2010), <i>New Process Steel</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (No. 08-1457).....	55
16 <i>The State Records of North Carolina</i> 177 (Walter Clark ed., 1895) .....	23
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)..	1, 13, 40
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 4-13 (2d ed. 1988).....	61
St. George Tucker, 1 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	52
St. George Tucker, 4 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803) .....	21
<i>Votes and Proceedings of the Fifth General Assembly of the State of New Jersey</i> , 5th Sess., 1st Sitting 1 (1780).....	23
<i>Votes and Proceedings of the Fifth General Assembly of the State of New Jersey</i> , 5th Sess., 2d Sitting 1 (1780) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Votes and Proceedings of the Fifth General Assembly of the State of New Jersey</i> , 5th Sess., 3d Sitting 1 (1780) .....	23
Letter from George Washington to John Jay (Sept. 2, 1787), in 3 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911) .....	15
<i>To George Washington from Charles Lee</i> , 7 July 1796, Founders Online, National Archives, <a href="http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/99-01-02-00702">http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/99-01-02-00702</a> .....	17, 37
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1830) .....	9, 16
John Wesley, <i>Free Thoughts on the Present State of Public Affairs</i> (1770) .....	21
White House Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Statement by the Press Secretary on H.R. 2553</i> (Aug. 5, 2011), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/08/05/statement-press-secretary-hr-2553">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/08/05/statement-press-secretary-hr-2553</a> .....	54
White House Office of the Press Secretary, <i>Statement by the Press Secretary on H.R. 3765</i> (Dec. 23, 2011), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/23/statement-press-secretary-hr-3765">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2011/12/23/statement-press-secretary-hr-3765</a> .....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

White House, <i>Remarks by the President on the Economy</i> , <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/photos-and-video/video/2012/01/04/president-obama-speaks-appointing-richard-cordray#transcript">http://www.whitehouse.gov/photos-and-video/video/2012/01/04/president-obama-speaks-appointing-richard-cordray#transcript</a> . .....	69
